

FILED**01-27-2020****CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN****STATE OF
WISCONSIN****COURT OF
APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Date: December
12, 2019

Plaintiff-

Respondent,

District: 3

v.

Appeal No.

NHIA LEE,

2019AP000221 CR

Defendant-Appellant.

Circuit Court

Case No.

2018CF001025

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM THE HONORABLE LAMONT JACOBSON
BRANCH III OF THE MARATHON COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
MARATHON COUNTY CASE NUMBER 2018CF1025

Attorney Julianne M. Lennon
Defendant Appellant's Counsel
Law Offices of Attorney Julianne M. Lennon
634 Werle Ave.
Wausau, WI 54401
(715) 551-7442
julielennon44@yahoo.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Statement of the Issues Presented vi

Statement Whether Oral Argument is Necessary vii

Statement Whether the Opinion Should be Published vii

Statement of the Case 1

Arguments

I. The trial court did not have jurisdiction to determine probable cause at the preliminary Hearing 17

1. The ten-day limit for conducting a preliminary hearing was violated 17

2. The court lacked personal jurisdiction to conduct a preliminary hearing because sufficient good cause was not shown to support the three-month delay in conducting the preliminary examination 25

II. The court erred by failing to appoint counsel at county expense when the Wisconsin Office of the State Public Defender was unable to locate counsel to represent Lee 30

III. Lee's confinement in custody with process deferred
for over three months violated due

process 43

CONCLUSION 50

CERTIFICATION viii, ix, x, xi

APPENDIX 100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 55 Wis.2d 282, 198 N.W.2d 357 (1972)	18
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 572, 92 S.Ct. 2701, 33 L.Ed. 548 (1972)	44
<i>Carpenter v. Dane County</i> , 9 Wis.2d 249 (1859)	31
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114, 123 (1889)	44
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647, 651, 112 S.Ct. 2686, 120 L.Ed. 2d 520 (1992)	23
<i>Douglas County v. Edwards</i> , 137 Wis.2d 65, 85, 403 N.W.2d 438, 447 (1987)	41, 45, 49
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 Sup. Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed. 2d 799 (1963)	31
<i>Jauch v. Choctow County</i> , 874 F.3d 425 (5 th Cir., 2017) (cert. denied)	45, 46, 48, 50
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 37 Wis.2d 56, 69, 154 NW2d 278 (1967)	36
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 409 U.S. 682, 689, 92 S.Ct. 1877, 32 L.Ed.2d 411 (1972) (plurality opinion)	35

<i>Logan v. State</i> , 43 Wis.2d 128, 168 N.W.2d 171 (1969) . . .	18
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966), 384 U.S. 436, 86 Sup. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694	36, 47, 48
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County, Texas</i> , 554 U.S. 191, 128 S.Ct. 2578, 2592 (2008)	35, 36
<i>State v. Dean</i> , 163 Wis. 2d 503, 471 N.W.2d 310 (Ct. App. 1991)	24, 27, 28, 32, 38, 39, 40, 45, 50
<i>State Ex. Rel. Fitas v. Milwaukee County</i> , 65 Wis.2d 130, 134, 221 N.W.2d 902 (1974)	31
<i>State v. Lemay</i> , 155 Wis.2d 202, 210, 455 N.W.2d 233 1990)	23
<i>State v. Selders</i> , 163 Wis.2d 607, 613, 472 N.W.2d 526 (Ct. App. 1991)	26
<i>United States v. Wade</i> (1967), 388 U.S. 218, 87 Sup. Ct. 1926, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1149)	36
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539, 558, 94 S.Ct. 2963, 41 L.ED.2d 935 (1974)	44

Constitution, Statutes and Rules

“I’m going to stand up’: Northern Wisconsin judge demands answers from state on public defender crisis,” Milwaukee Journal Sentinel, by Bruce Viclmetti (Nov.1,2018)	. 41, 42
Wis. Stat. § 809.22 vii
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1)(a)1 viii
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1)(a)5 vii
Wis. Stat. § §970.03(1) 17
Wis. Stat. § 970.03(2) vi, 10, 18, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26
Wis. Stats. § 971.10(2)(a) 23
<i>In re the Petition to Amend SCR 81.02</i> , S. Ct. Order No. 17-06, 2018 WI 83 (issued June 27, 2018, eff. Jan. 1, 2020) 9
10, 24, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 38, 39, 43, 45, 49, 50	
<i>Rule Petition with Appendix</i> , 1706, (www.wicourts.gov/scrules/1706.htm) 33, 34
Wis. Stats. Ann. 970.03(2), 1969 AB 603, Ch. 225, L. 1969 (http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/1969/related/acts/255.pdf)	
electronic page 3 21, 22
